g) Reconciliations

A reconciliation of assets, liabilities, equity, comprehensive income and cash flows of the Company from those
reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS at January 1, 2010, December 31 2010 and March 31,2010 were
disclosed in Note 4 of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended March 31,
2011.  The adoption of IFRS has had no impact on the net cash flows of the Company.  The changes made to
the statements of consolidated earnings and consolidated balance sheets have resulted in reclassification of
various amounts on the statements of cash flows, however as there have been no changes to the net cash
flows, and accordingly no reconciliations have been prepared.

Reconciliations of assets, liabilities, equity and comprehensive income (loss) of the Company at June 30,
2010 from those reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS are as follows:

Lucara Diamond Corp.
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011
(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise indicated.)

 14

CDN Adjustments

Consolidated Balance Sheet GAAP Note 4(a & b) IFRS

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 50,089,408$   - -   50,089,408$

Investments 273,178   - -   273,178$

Loan receivable 2,104,670   - -   2,104,670$

Trade receivables 862,072   - -   862,072$

53,329,328   -   -   53,329,328

Inventories 1,764,960   (c) 109,754   1,874,714

Plant and equipment,net 5,144,447   (c) 55,437   5,199,884

Mineral properties 86,043,238   6,366,011   (d) (11,570,838)   80,838,411

Other assets -   -   -

Total Assets 146,281,973   6,366,011   (11,405,647)   141,242,337

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities 3,264,348   - -   3,264,348

Due to related parties 58,104   - -   58,104

3,322,452   -   3,322,452

Long-term liabilities

Due to related parties -   - -   -

Asset restoration provisions 408,919   - -   408,919

Future income taxes 7,342,128   708,973   (d) (8,051,101)   -

7,751,047   708,973   (8,051,101)   408,919

Total Liabilities 11,073,499   708,973   (8,051,101)   3,731,371

EQUITY

Share capital 133,059,680   -   133,059,680

Contributed surplus 2,072,633   1,266,834   -   3,339,467

Deficit (21,914,930)   2,126,918   (c) 2,468,490   (17,319,522)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 548,879   (c) (4,213,539)   (3,664,660)
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the
parent 113,766,262   3,393,752   -  (1,745,049)   115,414,965

Non-controlling interests 21,442,212   2,263,286   -  (1,609,497)   22,096,001

135,208,474   5,657,038   (3,354,546)   137,510,966

Total Liabilities and Equity 146,281,973   6,366,011   (11,405,647)   141,242,337

June 30, 2010

IFRS Adjustments

Lucara Diamond Corp.
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011
(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise indicated.)

 15

Consolidated Condensed

Statement of Net loss and CDN Adjustments

Comprehensive Other Income GAAP Note 4(a & b) IFRS

Exploration expenditures 3,866,021   -   (e) (24,139)   3,841,882

Adminstration expenses 890,353   -   -  -   890,353

Loss before the following 4,756,374   (24,139)   4,732,235

Finance income (100,980)   -   -  -   (100,980)

Finance expenses -   -   (e) 24,139   24,139

Foreign exchange loss/(gain) (27,782)   -   (c) (329,160)   (356,942)

Net Loss before income taxes 4,627,612   -   (329,160)   4,298,452

Unrealized loss on investment available-for-sale 69,218   -   (c) -   69,218

Loss on translation to reporting currency 26,370   -   (c) 7,107,460   7,133,830

95,588   -   7,107,460   7,203,048

Comprehensive Loss 4,723,200   -   6,778,300   11,501,500

Net Loss attributable to

Non-controlling interest 965,586   -   -  -   965,586

Equity holders of the parent 3,662,026   -   -  (329,160)   3,332,866

4,627,612   -   (329,160)   4,298,452

Comprehensive Loss attributable to

Non-controlling interest 965,586   -   -  1,609,497   2,575,083

Equity holders of the parent 3,757,614   -   (c) 5,168,803   8,926,417

4,723,200   -   6,778,300   11,501,500

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2010

IFRS Adjustments

Consolidated Condensed

Statement of Net loss and CDN Adjustments

Comprehensive Other Income GAAP Note 4(a & b) IFRS

Exploration expenditures 6,429,670   -   (e) (48,278)   6,381,392

Administration expenses 1,818,559   -   -  -   1,818,559

Loss before the following 8,248,229   (48,278)   8,199,951

Finance income (194,375)   -   -  -   (194,375)

Finance expenses -   -   (e) 48,278   48,278

Foreign exchange loss/(gain) (121,594)   -   (c) (266,813)   (388,407)

Net Loss before income taxes 7,932,260   -   (266,813)   7,665,447

Unrealized loss on investment available-for-sale 33,021   -   (c) -   33,021

Loss on translation to reporting currency 58,326   -   (c) 5,438,001   5,496,327

91,347   -   5,438,001   5,529,348

Comprehensive Loss 8,023,607   -   5,171,188   13,194,795

Net Loss attributable to

Non-controlling interest 1,613,294   -   -  -   1,613,294

Equity holders of the parent 6,318,966   -   -  (266,813)   6,052,153

7,932,260   -   (266,813)   7,665,447

Comprehensive Loss attributable to

Non-controlling interest 1,613,294   -   -  1,609,497   3,222,791

Equity holders of the parent 6,410,318   -   (c) 3,561,691   9,972,009

8,023,612   -   5,171,188   13,194,800

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

IFRS Adjustments

Lucara Diamond Corp.
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011
(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise indicated.)

 16

5. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture

Construction Mine and  and Office
Cost In progress plant facilities Vehicles equipment Total

As at Janauary 1, 2010 ‐   1,681,910   ‐   ‐   1,681,910
Additions 10,935,766   4,458,906   424,576   267,815   16,087,064
Disposals ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
Translation differences 559,258   659,821   30,535   20,386   1,270,001

As at December 31, 2010 11,495,025   6,800,637   455,112   288,201   19,038,974
Additions 29,788,647   988,611   ‐   ‐   30,777,258
Disposals ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
Translation differences 472,432   (198,082)   (1,957)   (1,239)   271,154

As at June 30, 2011 41,756,104   7,591,165   453,155   286,962   50,087,386

Accumulated Depreciation
As at Janauary 1, 2010 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Depreciation, depletion
for the period ‐   1,333,977   1,960   21,199   1,357,136
Disposals and other ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
Translation differences ‐   186,561   274   2,965   189,800

As at December 31, 2010 ‐   1,520,538   2,234   24,164   1,546,936
Additions ‐   1,162,979   980   10,600   1,174,558
Disposals ‐   ‐
Translation differences ‐   (36,163)   (10)   (95)   (36,267)

As at June 30, 2011 ‐   2,647,354   3,204   34,669   2,685,227

Net book amount
As at January 1, 2010 ‐   1,681,910   ‐   ‐   1,681,910
As at December 31, 2010 11,495,025   5,280,099   452,878   264,037   17,492,039
As at June 30, 2011 41,756,104   4,943,812   449,951   252,293   47,402,159

Lucara Diamond Corp.
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011
(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise indicated.)

 17

6. MINERAL PROPERTIES

Mothae Mothae Mothae
AK6 Diamond Mothae Commission  Mining

Cost Acquisition Acquisitions Asset License Total

As at Janauary 1, 2010 63,718,210   18,315,673   250,029   ‐   82,283,912
Additions ‐   ‐   99,874   3,530,120   3,629,994
Disposals ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
Translation differences 892,049   1,599,749   218,173   530,865   3,240,836

As at December 31, 2010 64,610,259   19,915,421   568,076   4,060,985   89,154,742
Additions ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
Disposals ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
Translation differences 84,994   (153,188)   (62,119)   (118,569)   (248,882)

As at June 30, 2011 64,695,253   19,762,233   505,957   3,942,417   88,905,861

a) AK6 Diamond Project

In December 2009, the Company, through a newly created indirect wholly-owned subsidiary Boteti Diamond
Holdings Inc. (“Boteti Holdings”) acquired an initial 70.268% interest in the Boteti Mining (PTY) Ltd. (“Boteti”),
from De Beers Prospecting Botswana (Pty) Limited (“De Beers”) for consideration of $49 million.  The
remaining interest in Boteti was held as to 28.381% by African Diamonds PLC (“African Diamonds”) and
indirectly by Wati Ventures (Pty) Ltd. (“Wati Ventures”) as to 1.351%.   Boteti Holdings had granted an option
to African Diamonds to increase its interest in Boteti by a further 10.268% by making a cash payment of